Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the quarter ended March 30, 2007, the Company determined that its previously issued
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 30, 2007 contained an error resulting from the reclassification of certain cash flows from trading
liabilities into derivative financing transactions. This error resulted in an overstatement of cash used for operating activities and a corresponding overstatement of cash provided by
financing activities for the periods described above.

This adjustment to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows does not affect the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of (Loss)/Earnings, Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets, and Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)/Income, or cash and cash equivalents. These adjustments also do not affect the
Company’s compliance with any financial covenants under its borrowing facilities.

A summary presentation of this cash flow restatement for the three months ended March 30, 2007 is presented below.

(dollars in millions)

  As Previously Presented  Adjustments  As Restated

For the three months ended March 30, 2007(1)
Trading liabilities  $ 5,654  $ 5,688  $ 11,342
Cash used for operating activities   (31,806)   5,688   (26,118)
Derivative financing transactions   5,627   (5,688)   (61)
Cash provided by financing activities   32,455   (5,688)   26,767

(1) There was no change in cash and cash equivalents for the period restated.

62

Table of Contents

Note 17. Subsequent Events

Restructuring

On April 17, 2008 the Company announced it intends to reduce its number of employees from 2007 year-end levels by approximately 4,000 employees, or 10%, excluding financial
advisors (“FAs”) and investment associates. Employee reductions will be targeted primarily in GMI and support areas, and will not impact the Company’s FA or investment associate
population. Cost savings from this reduction currently are expected to be approximately $800 million on an annualized basis, including approximately $600 million for the remainder of